

Appeal No. 14-3178

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund, Marion Haynes, and
Rene LeBlanc, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Best Buy Co., Inc., Brian J. Dunn, Jim Muehlbauer,
and Mike Vitelli,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Civil No. 11-cv-429 (DWF/FLN)
The Honorable Donovan W. Frank*

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
BEST BUY CO., INC., BRIAN J. DUNN, JIM MUEHLBAUER, AND MIKE VITELLI

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
Joseph M. McLaughlin
George S. Wang
Daniel J. Stujenske
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 455-3242
Fax: (212) 455-2502

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Eric J. Magnuson
Stephen P. Safranski
Jeffrey S. Gleason
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2015
Tel: (612) 349-8500
Fax: (612) 339-4181

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Best Buy Co., Inc., Brian J. Dunn, Jim Muehlbauer, and Mike Vitelli

2015 – BACHMAN LEGAL PRINTING – FAX (612) 337-8053 – PHONE (612) 339-9518 or 1-800-715-3582

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument	6
I. Plaintiff’s Misreading of Federal Rule of Evidence 301 Has No Support in Law	6
II. Defendants Satisfied Their Burden of Production by Producing Direct Evidence of No Price Impact	13
III. Plaintiff Is Unable to Reconcile His Back-End Analysis with the Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Halliburton I</i> and <i>Halliburton II</i>	16
IV. Plaintiff Makes No Effort to Contest Defendants’ Showing That the December 14 Disclosure Was Not Corrective of the Alleged Misrepresentations at Issue	19
V. Plaintiff Contradicts His Own Expert By Asserting the “On Track” and “In Line” Statements Had Separate Economic Substance from Best Buy’s Non-Actionable Forward- Looking Statements	24
Conclusion	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 657 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	9
<i>Basic Inc v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14, 18
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Boca Raton Firefighters’ & Police Pension Fund v. DeVry Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 7031, 2012 WL 1030474 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2012).....	21
<i>Brown v. Ambow Educ. Holding Ltd.</i> , No. CV 12-5062 PSG (AJWx), 2014 WL 523166 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2014)	21
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 543 Fed. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Clay v. Traders Bank of Kansas City</i> , 708 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	15, 19
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	14
<i>Emergency One, Inc. v. Am. FireEagle, Ltd.</i> , 228 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	1, 3, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18

<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>In re Yoder Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1985)	8, 11
<i>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Lupyan v. Corinthian Colls. Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Nunley v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 52 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Pa. Ave. Funds v. Inyx Inc.</i> No. 08 Civ. 6857 (PKC), 2011 WL 2732544 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2011)	9
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Powers v. Credit Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-2831, 2015 WL 160285 (8th Cir. Jan. 13, 2015)	19
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Tenneco Chems., Inc. v. William T. Burnett & Co., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 658 (4th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	15, 19, 23
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288, 298 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 301	5
Other Authorities	
Weinstein’s Federal Evidence	7
